Company’s management, which are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company’s management believes are reasonable as
of the date of this filing. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the actual financial position or
results of operations that would have been achieved had the Asset Sale been consummated as of the periods indicated, nor does it purport to indicate results
which may be attained in the future. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for three
months ended March 31, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022 should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.

AVROBIO, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2023
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical
AVROBIO

(a)
Operations of
Sold Assets (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (c)

Pro Forma
AVROBIO

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 72,326   $ (16,403)  (d)   $ 84,024   (f)  $ 139,947
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,925   (714) (e)   —   4,211

Total current assets   77,251   (17,117)   84,024   144,158
Operating lease assets   2,857   —   —   2,857
Property and equipment, net   2,574   —   —   2,574
Restricted cash, net of current portion   283   —   —   283
Other assets   40   —   —   40

Total assets   $ 83,005   $ (17,117)   $ 84,024   $ 149,912
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 591   $ —   $ —   $ 591
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   11,081   (553) (e)   (286)   10,242
Operating lease liabilities, current   2,627   —   —   2,627

Total current liabilities   14,299   (553)   (286)   13,460
Note payable, net of discount   15,356   (15,356)  (d)   —   —
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   352   —   —   352

Total liabilities   30,007   (15,909)   (286)   13,812
Stockholders’ equity

Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 150,000 shares authorized; 44,088
shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023   4   —   —   4

Additional paid-in capital   567,383   —   —   567,383
Accumulated deficit   (514,389)   (1,208)   84,310   (431,287)
Total stockholders’ equity   52,998   (1,208)   84,310   136,100

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 83,005   $ (17,117)   $ 84,024   $ 149,912

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

AVROBIO, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
(in thousands, except per share data)

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Historical
AVROBIO

(a)
Operations of
Sold Assets (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (c)

Pro Forma
AVROBIO

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 17,333   $ (456) (e)   $ —   $ 16,877
General and administrative   7,887   —   (286)   7,601

Total operating expenses   25,220   (456)   (286)   24,478
Loss from operations   (25,220)   456   286   (24,478)
Other income:

Interest income, net   248   550   (d)   —   798
Other income, net   15   —   —   15

Total other income, net   263   550   —   813
Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ (24,957)   $ 1,006   $ 286   $ (23,665)
Net loss per share—basic and diluted   $ (0.57)   $ —   $ —   $ (0.54)
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding — basic and diluted   44,037   —   —   44,037

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

AVROBIO, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(in thousands, except per share data)

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

Historical
AVROBIO

(a)
Operations of
Sold Assets (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (c)

Pro Forma
AVROBIO

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 72,186   $ (4,615) (e)   $ —   $ 67,571
General and administrative   33,248   —   —   33,248

Total operating expenses   105,434   (4,615)   —   100,819
Gain on Asset Sale   —   —   84,024  (f)   84,024

Loss from operations   (105,434)   4,615   84,024   (16,795)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income (expense), net   (299)   1,808   (d)   —   1,509
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   (1,405) (d)   —   (1,405)
Other expense, net   (157)   —   —   (157)

Total other income (expense), net   (456)   403   —   (53)
Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ (105,890)   $ 5,018   $ 84,024   $ (16,848)
Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders—basic and diluted   $ (2.42)   $ —   $ —   $ (0.39)
Weighted average ordinary shares outstanding—basic and diluted   43,739   —   —   43,739

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the following notes and adjustments:

(a) Reflects the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 and condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months